

CASE #: C081603

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE S

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF EL DORADO COUNTY; HONORABLE JAMES R. WAGONER,

Respondent;

SOUTH LAKE TAHOE POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION, SOUTH LAKE TAHOE POLICE SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION;

Real Party in Interest.

CITY OF SOUTH LAKE TAHOE; CHIEF OF POLICE BRIAN UHLER

Real Party in Interest.

Case No.

El Dorado County Superior Court, Case No. P16CRF0064
The Honorable James R. Wagoner, Judge
Department 1, (530) 621-6426

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

VERN PIERSON
El Dorado District Attorney
State Bar No. 152268
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667
Telephone: (530) 621-6472
Fax: (530) 621-1280
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition	9
Prayer	13
Verification	14
Memorandum of Points and Authorities	15
Statement of Facts	15
Judicial Notice	16
Argument	17
I. Introduction	17
II. The Criminal Grand Jury has been specifically recognized and provided for in California’s Constitution, and the Criminal Grand Jury’s and the Executive’s Constitutional Authority	20
A. Constitutional History and Language	20
B. Constitutional and Case Analysis	21
1. The criminal grand jury has independent constitutional authority to investigate and charge felonies by indictment, and this may not be constitutionally abrogated by the Legislature.	22
2. The Legislature’s constitutional role in regard to the criminal grand jury is only to proscribe necessary procedure for it to be effective.	30
3. Penal Code section 918 Does Not Remove the Constitutional Infirmity with section 917(b)	36
a) Because Penal Code section 918 provides for grand jury “investigation” not grand jury “inquiry”, it does not allow for grand jury indictment, and therefore it does not remove the constitutional infirmity with section 917(b)	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b) Because Penal Code section 918 relates to constitutional “presentment” authority that no longer exists, it is of doubtful legality.	39
c) Section 917 Unconstitutionally abrogates the Executive’s Constitutional Prerogative in Investigating and Charging Felonies through Grand Jury Indictment.	41
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Compliance	48
Table of Exhibit List	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Payne</i> (1934) 1 Cal.2d 607.....	27, 28
<i>Beavers v. Henkel</i> (1904) 194 U.S. 73.....	37
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36.....	18, 42, 43
<i>Bradley v. Lacy</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 883.....	42, 46
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 665.....	43
<i>Crowl v. Commission on Professional Competence</i> (1990) 225 Cal App 2 nd . 334.....	16, 17
<i>Cummiskey v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1018.....	43
<i>Daily Journal Corp. v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1117.....	21, 33, 34, 35
<i>Esteybar v. Municipal Court</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 119.....	42
<i>Ex Parte Wallingford</i> (1882) 60 Cal. 103.....	27
<i>Fitts v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 230.....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 32, 34, 41
<i>Gillett-Harris-Duranceau & Associates, Inc. v. Kemple, et al</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 214.....	28, 29, 30, 42
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 584.....	17, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Hutnik v. United States Fidelity Guaranty Co</i> (1988) 47 Cal. 3d. 456.....	17
<i>In Re Grosbois</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 445.....	33, 39, 40, 41
<i>In re Westenberg</i> (1914) 167 Cal. 309.....	22
<i>Irwin v. Murphy</i> (1933) 129 Cal.App. 713.....	30
<i>Kalloch v. Superior Court of San Francisco County</i> (1880) 56 Cal. 229.....	30, 31
<i>Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal App 4 th 26.....	16
<i>Kitts v. Superior Court of Nevada County</i> (1907) 5 Cal.App. 462.....	21
<i>M.B. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1384.....	25, 26
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Superior Court of Fresno County</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1162.....	29
<i>McFarland v. Superior Court</i> (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 153.....	43, 44
<i>People v. Ashnauer</i> (1873) 47 Cal. 98.....	44
<i>People v. Baniqued</i> (2000) 85 Cal. App.4 th 13.....	17
<i>People v. Bird</i> (1931) 212 Cal. 632.....	32, 33, 34, 41
<i>People v. Carlton</i> (1881) 57 Cal. 559.....	23, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 812.....	44
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 465.....	44
<i>People v. Sirhan</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 710.....	43
<i>People v. Superior Court (1973 Grand Jury)</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 430.....	25, 26, 29
<i>People v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County (Mouchaourab)</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 403.....	35
<i>People v. Tinder</i> (1862) 19 Cal. 539.....	34
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336.....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (1959) 360 U.S. 1.....	20, 21
<i>Turpen v. Booth</i> (1880) 56 Cal. 65.....	29, 30, 42
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> (9th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>) 408 F.3d 1184.....	40, 41
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254.....	44

STATUTES

California Constitution

Article I, § 8.....	17, 20, 23, 27, 28, 31, 33
Article I, § 8 (1879).....	21, 23, 27, 32
Article I, § 8 (1849).....	20, 24, 28, 33, 35, 40
Article I, § 14.....	17, 18, 20, 29, 42
Article I, § 23.....	27, 29
Article III, § 3.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 170.8.....	11
§ 192.....	28
Criminal Practice Act 1851.....	23, 24, 33, 38, 40
§ 70.....	24
Stats. 1851, ch. 29, § 213.....	38,39, 41
§ 207.....	39, 41
Evidence Code	
§ 452, subd. (c).....	16
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
§ Rule 6, subd. (e).....	19
Government Code	
§ 3060.....	29
§ 26500.....	46
§ 26501.....	44, 46
§ 26502.....	44, 46
Penal Code	
§ 758.....	24
§ 809.....	31
§ 872.....	31
§ 904.6.....	10
§ 911.....	45
§ 915 (1872 version).....	39
§ 916.....	39, 41
§ 917.....	29, 36, 41
§ 917 (1872 version).....	39
§ 917, subd. (a).....	37, 38
§ 917, subd. (b).....	17, 18, 36, 38, 43, 46
§ 918.....	36, 37, 38, 39, 41
§ 919.....	29
§ 919 (1872 version).....	39
§ 922.....	29, 38, 39, 41
§ 923.....	38
§ 925.....	29
§ 930.....	28, 29, 30, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

§ 931 (1872 version).....41
§ 935.....44, 45
§ 939.2.....45
§ 939.6, subd. (b).....19, 45
§ 939.7.....45, 46
§ 939.71.....45
§ 995.....35

LEGISLATION

Senate Bill 227 Legislative History.....16, 17, 36

Senate Public Safety – April 20, 2015 (Exhibit 4).....16
Senate Floor Analyses- May 4, 2015 (Exhibit 5).....16
Senate Floor Analyses- May 6, 2015 (Exhibit 6).....16
Assembly Public Safety- June 15, 2015 (Exhibit 7).....16
Assembly Floor Analysis- June 17, 2015 (Exhibit 8).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 58 (1984).....45
72 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 128 (1989).....25, 26
74 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 186 (1991).....44, 45
